Vesta Datasheet v2.0  Page 1 of 15
Rigado Inc.
3950 Fairview Industrial Dr.
Salem, Oregon 97302
866-6-RIGADO  info@rigado.com
 Vesta IoT Gateway
 The Vesta IoT Gateway from Rigado is a powerful, highly integrated

pin B16
Table 7 – Low Power Wireless Module Pinout
*Type Key:
 AI = Analog Input
 AO = Analog Output
 DI = Digital Input
 DO = Digital Output
 H = Active High
 L = Active Low
 Vesta Datasheet
IoT Gateway
August 24, 2018
Vesta Datasheet v2.0     Page 9 of 15
8. Mechanical Data
8.1 Vesta Dimensions
Figure 3 – Vesta Gateway Dimensions
 Vesta Datasheet
IoT Gateway
August 24, 2018
Vesta Datasheet v2.0     Page 10 of 15
9. Bluetooth Qualification
The Bluetooth modules are qualified as a Bluetooth Component (tested) for RF-PHY. This allows customers to
use different Bluetooth stacks that have been qualified by Nordic or NXP without the need to complete
additional RF-PHY testing. To achieve Bluetooth End Product qualification, the Rigado RF-PHY QDID can be
combined with Nordic Semiconductor’s Link and Host layer QDIDs used when filing on the Bluetooth SIG
website. The only testing required is for the Bluetooth profiles supported by the Gateway’s applications.
Applications with only custom profiles do not require any additional testing.
 BMD-345: RF-PHY v5 Component (Tested) Declaration ID D040774/ QDID 114712
10. Regulatory Statements
10.1 FCC Statement:
This device has been tested and found to comply with part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver
 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.
 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
Operation is subjected to the following two conditions: (1) This device may no cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation. Note: Modification to this product will void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
Note: Modification to this product will void the users’ authority to operate this equipment.
10.2 ISED (IC) Statement:
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any